Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police)

Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

FRIDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2017
11.00 am
COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith

Tijs Broeke (Common Council)

Mia Campbell (External Member)

Deputy Richard Regan

Lucy Sandford (External Member)

Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)
James Tumbridge (Common Council)

George Fraser
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Next Meeting: 5 March 2018 @ 14:30

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part | - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the last meeting, held on 22 September 2017

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 5 - 8)

INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner of Police

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

Q2 INTEGRITY DASHBOARD
Report of the Commissioner of Police

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

INTEGRITY DEVELOPMENT AND DELIVERY PLAN REPORT 2016-17 (NOV 17
UPDATE)
Report of the Commissioner of Police

For Information
(Pages 17 - 38)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part Il - Confidential Agenda



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

To agree the confidential minutes of the last meeting, held on 22 September 2017.

CONFIDENTIAL OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Report of the Town Clerk

a) Q2 Statistical Information

Report of the Commissioner of Police

CONDUCT AND COMPLAINT CASES
Report of the Commissioner of Police

a) Case to Answer, Upheld

b) No Case to Answer, Not Upheld

C) Local Resolution

IPCC REPORTS BULLETIN

Report of the Commissioner of Police

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Report of the Commissioner of Police

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 44)

For Information
(Pages 45 - 46)

For Information
(Pages 47 - 76)

For Information
(Pages 77 - 88)

For Information
(Pages 89 - 124)

For Information
(Pages 125 - 136)

For Information
(Pages 137 - 152)

For Information



(Pages 153 - 160)

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 22 September 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) Lucy Sandford (External Member)

Tijs Broeke Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio
Member)

Officers:

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department

Alex Orme - Town Clerk’s Department

Richard Jeffrey - City Solicitor

Nirupa Gardner - Internal Audit

Stuart Phoenix - Head of Strategic Development, CoLP

Dermont Robinson - Director of Professional Standards, CoLP

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, CoLP

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Nicholas Bensted-Smith
and James Tumbridge.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS
MEETING
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
Members considered the public minutes from the last meeting, held on 5 June
2017.

RESOLVED - That the minutes be approved.

MATTERS ARISING
The Chairman welcomed new Member, Tijs Broeke, to his first meeting of the
Sub-Committee.

The Chairman noted that the agenda packs had been printed in their entirety on
blue paper, thus signifying confidential status. The Town Clerk explained that
due to printing protocol prohibiting confidential papers from being bound with
non-public or public papers, it had previously been advised to print packs purely
on blue paper for the purpose of the meeting. The Chairman requested that

Page 1



packs be printed separately in correct accordance with their visibility
classification to ensure that the tradition of the City Corporation is maintained.
The Town Clerk confirmed that all future agendas for the Sub-Committee would
be printed and bound in separate packs as per her request. (1)

INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police providing
Members with an update on the Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics issues.

The Head of Strategic Development explained that a full report illustrating the
results from the recent Staff Survey will be published in the coming weeks. He
explained that an initial report had been submitted to the Police Committee on
21 September. The Chairman requested that this be circulated to all Members
of the Sub-Committee that do not sit on the Police Committee. (2)

The Head of Strategic Development explained that the Integrity Standards
Board had considered the addition of 5 new dashboard indicators around
sponsorship as a result of the new Standard Operating Procedures (SOP).

A Member asked if there were minutes available from the London Police
Challenge Forum. The Head of Strategic Development confirmed that there
were, and that these could be submitted to the next meeting agenda. (3)

In reference to paragraph 11 of the report, a Member asked for further
explanation on how the Force was dealing with whistleblowing. The Assistant
Commissioner explained that a “bad apple” system was in place, allowing for
confidential reporting through an online portal. He also clarified that a lack of
online reports logged did not necessarily mean that reports weren’'t being
received via other means. The Chairman explained that the new ability to
respond to anonymous reports with follow-up questions was very beneficial.
The Director of Professional Standards explained that there were two systems
in place, with the “bad apple” system active for 2-3 months at this point. He
explained that there was a whistleblowing policy in place, and that there were
now an increased number of non-anonymous reports being submitted to the
Professional Standards Directorate. He explained that they were managing to
raise awareness with other Forces, and that this was a positive step. He
offered to report back to the Sub-Committee on this as required. The Deputy
Chairman stated that it was useful to know that these were coming through.

The Head of Strategic Development explained that the next meeting of the
London Police Challenge forum would take place on 5 December 2017, from
10:00-13:00. He agreed to circulate a note to remind members of this prior to
the event. (4)

RESOLVED - That the report be received.
a) Integrity Dashboard - 2017/18 Q1

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police providing
the latest figures surrounding the Force Integrity Indicators.

Page 2



RESOLVED - That the report be received.

b) Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2016-17
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating
Members on the Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan.

The Head of Strategic Development explained that a report of Crime Audits
being looked into would be submitted to the following meeting. (5) The
Chairman asked for clarification that this was independent of the Staff Survey
report, and this was confirmed to be the case.

A Member asked for an explanation of the column headings “V1, V2 etc.”
within the report. The Head of Strategic Development explained that these
were analogous to “Q1, Q2 etc.”, and referred to the word “version” rather than
‘quarter”. A Member asked for confirmation that this was aligned to the
quarters of the financial year of the UK, commencing on 1 April, and this was
confirmed to be the case.

Measure 1.9 — To ensure training on standards, values and leadership
roles is available for all staff

The Chairman asked how the training was being monitored. The Head of
Strategic Development confirmed that the courses were checked off as
complete during the induction process.

Measure 1.10 — To adopt Authorised Professional Practice (APP) and
national guidance for Force policies and procedures

The Chairman asked if there was a deadline for completion of the review of all
policies and procedures. The Head of Strategic Development explained that
the report of policies that require updating would be considered next week at
the meeting of the Performance & Resource Management Sub-Committee.

The Chairman noted that there was an error on the CoLP website that stated
that referred to “Corporate pay 2015/16”, when it should refer to “2016/17”, and
asked that it be corrected. (6)

A Member asked if the level of transparency provided by the CoLP regarding
the publishing of Gifts & Hospitality was superceded by any other forces. They
suggested that the Gifts & Hospitality report be published and made clearly
visible on the CoLP website. Those present agreed that this would be
beneficial. (7)

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
There were no public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no further public business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds

Page 3



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

The meeting closed at 3.36 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE

1 DECEMBER 2017
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

No.

Meeting Date &

G abed

Integrity Dashboard &
Code of Ethics Update

London Police Challenge
Forum Minutes

confirmed that there were, and that these could be submitted to the
next meeting agenda.

UPDATE: MPS representative advised that the minutes have not yet
been signed off by Chief Superintendents, but anticipated they would
be circulated before the end of November 2017.

-, Action Owner Status
1. The Town Clerk confirmed that all future agendas for the Sub- | Town Clerk ONGOING
Committee would be printed and bound in separate packs if required,
to ensure that the paper colouring convention according to security
22/09/17 marking is adhered to.
Item 3 -
Matters Arising UPDATE: The current agenda packs comprise of both public (white)
and confidential (blue) agenda items. Discussion is currently
Agenda Packs underway with recently appointed Director of Professional Standards
to confirm if confidential items can safely be downgraded to non-public
(yellow). This decision would be made prior to the meeting in March
2018.
2. 22/09/17 The Head of Strategic Development explained that a full report | Town Clerk COMPLETE -
Item 4 - illustrating the results from the recent Staff Survey will be published in
Integrity Dashboard & the coming weeks. He explained that an initial report had been Report Circulated
Code of Ethics Update submitted to the Police Committee on 21 September. The Chairman to Members
requested that this be circulated to all Members of the Sub-Committee 12/10/17
Staff Survey Report that do not sit on the Police Committee.
3. 22/09/17 A Member asked if there were minutes available from the London | CoLP OUTSTANDING -
Item 4 - Police Challenge Forum. The Head of Strategic Development

Update received
16/11/17

7 wal epuaby



g abed

22/09/17 The Head of Strategic Development explained that the next meeting of | CoLP COMPLETE
Item 4 - the London Police Challenge forum would take place on 5 December

Integrity Dashboard & 2017, from 10:00-13:00. He agreed to circulate a note to remind

Code of Ethics Update members of this prior to the event.

London Police Challenge | UPDATE: Confirmed as 5 December 2017, 10:00-13:00 at the

Forum Date Wakefield Mess, Wood Street, Chaired by T/Cdr Gyford.

22/09/17 The Head of Strategic Development explained that a report of Crime | CoLP REPORT DUE
Item 4b - Audits being looked into would be submitted to the following meeting. NOVEMBER 2017
Police Integrity

Development and UPDATE: Details of this are to be included in the November 2017

Delivery Plan Report update report.

2016-17

Report of Crime Audits

22/09/17 The Chairman noted that there was an error on the CoLP website that | CoLP COMPLETE
Item 4b - stated that referred to “Corporate pay 2015/16”, when it should refer to

Police Integrity “2016/17”, and asked that it be corrected.

Development and

Delivery Plan Report

2016-17

Website Error

22/09/17 The Gifts & Hospitality report to be published and made clearly visible | CoLP OUTSTANDING
Item 4b - on the CoLP website.

Police Integrity
Development and
Delivery Plan Report
2016-17

Gifts & Hospitality report




) abed

05/06/17
ltem 12 -
Integrity Dashboard &
Code of Ethics update
01/03/17

Staff Survey Indicators
on Dashboard

Commissioner to include Staff Survey indicators on future dashboard
updates

The Force received a high-level presentation from Durham University
on 15th September with an indication that the final report would be
received in Force at the end of September, beginning of October.
Following receipt of the report, the Force will develop an action plan to
address the identified areas of concern (D/Ch Supt 1&l to lead). The
report and action plan will inform potential measures for the
dashboard.

UPDATE: Indicators still to be agreed. Following receipt of the full
report (which was late but has now been published in full on the
force’s intranet), Organisational Development has held a series of
workshops to explore the findings with staff. The last of these
workshops was the 7th November. An information report is being
prepared for the next Grand Committee. An action plan is now being
developed which will be submitted to the next SMB in December,
following which it is intended to include a measure in the Integrity
Action Plan.

ColLP

ONGOING -

Update received
16/11/17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s): | ' | Date:

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee 18t December 2017
Subject: - ' Public

Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update

Report of: : : 7
Commissioner of the City of London Police - " | For Information
Report author: ‘ :

Stuart Phoenix, Head of Strategic Development

Summary

Integrity Standards Board and Dashboard:

. The dashboard appended to this report (Appendix A) will be considered by the
Integrity Standards Board on 30 November 2017: a verbal update will be provided

to your Sub Committee.

Code of Ethics Update:

The last London Police Challenge Forum meeting took place on the 7t September
2017 at Metropolitan Police premises, the notes of that meeting are still awaited. The
next meeting will take place on December 5% 2017 and is being hosted by the City of

London Police.

The late receipt of the Force Staff Survey has impacted on the progress of a number
of activities relating to the integrity agenda, including the review of the Integrity
Development Plan and dashboard review.

A large number of crime audits have been completed over the course of the year;
none have revealed evidence of unethical behaviour.

Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary and the Fire and Rescue Service’s
(HMICFRS) report on Legitimacy is not now due-to be published until 8 December

2017.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. Integrity is a key princ
[...]
esday 22"¢ November to consider the way
forward. Members might recali that it was a founding principle of the forum
that it would publish useful guidance on ethical dilemmas considered.

The next me'eting:'will be hosted by the City of London Police at Wood Street
on 5% December 2017. It will be chaired by T/Cdr Gyford.

Although the Force launched an internal “raise an ethical dilemma” link on its
website 3 months ago, to date there have not been any referrals made. The
link will be re-publicised to encourage submissions.

Integrity Action Plan

Page 10



8. The Integrity Action Plan attached at Appendix B is now complete for 2017,
and with the exception of 2 areas marked AMBER, has been substantively
achieved. The Plan was due to be reviewed prior to your Sub Committee,
however, the late arrival of the staff survey results, which is fundamental to
the review, has effectively pushed everything back by around 6 weeks. A’
series of workshops with staff has only just completed, which is feeding into
the development of an action plan, led by the Chief Superintendent,
Intelligence and Information Directorate.

9. Initial work between Strategic Development and Professional Standards to
review the dashboard measures assessed the majority to be fit for purpose in
terms of being indicators of organisational / personal integrity. As above, -
however, it is intended the staff survey results and resulting action plan will
inform whether any additional or replacement measures are required.

10.A reviewed plan will be presented to the next Integrity Standards Board and
your Sub Committee in the New Year.

Crime audits

11.The Force Crime and Incident Registrar (FCIR) conducts regular audits of
Force compliance with Home Office Counting Rules (HOCR) and the National
Crime and Incident Recording Standard (NCRS). Forces (note, not the City of
London Police) have been criticised in the past for unethical crime recording
and associated practices. Whilst the audits are primarily concerned with
compliance, the FCIR also looks to see where results indicate unethical
practices or circumstances that might be interpreted as unethical.

12.The audit reports are submitted to Performance Management Group and the
Victim Code and Crime Working Group for oversight and action. The FCIR
reports verbally to the Integrity Standards Board whether any of the audits
reveal ethical or integrity-related issues. If such issues are identified, a written

report is made..

13.Over the course of 2017, the following audits have been completed:

Rape
Sexual offences classification

Computer Aided Despatches (CADs) opened on violence/public order
CADs opened on other crimes

CADs closed on non-crime codes

Crime cancellations

Crime related incidents on UNIFI

Out of court disposals

Moderm slavery

Annual data return crime flags (Hate crime)

Crime reclassification

I. Domestic Abuse

m. Victim satisfaction (ease of contact)

AT QoMo o0 o

Page 11




14.No issues relating to integrity have been identified by any of the audits.
PEEL Efficiency (Legitimacy) Reports 2017

15.Her Majesty’s inspector of Constabutary and the Fire and Rescue Service
(HMICFRS) were due to report the findings of their PEEL (Legitimacy)
inspections in early November 2017 at force and national levels. This wouid
have provided sufficient time to submit the reports to your Sub Committee.
However, HMICFRS have deiayed publication of the reports until the 8%
December 2017. As the reports are not yet in the public domain, they cannot
be reported formally to your Sub Committee. The Force has had sight of the
Draft City of London Legitimacy report for a review of factual accuracy,
however, no draft of the national report has been shared with any force.

16. Following the publication of the inspection findings, a report will be submitted
to your next Sub Committee.

Appendices

» Appendix A — Integrity Dashboard
» Appendix B— Integrity and Code of Ethics Development Plan

Stuart Phoenix
Head of Strategic
[...]
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update
	6 Q2 Integrity Dashboard
	7 Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2016-17 (Nov 17 Update)
	10 Confidential Minutes
	11 Confidential Outstanding References
	11a Q2 Statistical Information
	12a Case to Answer, Upheld
	12b No Case to Answer, Not Upheld
	12c Local Resolution
	13 IPCC Reports Bulletin
	14 Glossary of Terms





Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
(Police) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mia Campbell (External Member) 
 

Lucy Sandford (External Member) 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Stuart Phoenix - Head of Strategic Development, CoLP 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, CoLP 

Maria Woodall - Director of Professional Standards, CoLP 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Tijs Broeke and Deputy 
James Thomson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes from the last meeting, held 
on 22 September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
OR1 – Agenda Packs 
The Sub-Committee discussed the proposition of reducing the security marking 
of future Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee agenda standard 
items from “Confidential” to “Non-Public”.  It was agreed that since the evolution 
of the case summaries significantly reduced the incidence of sensitive 
information, the standing content of the agendas should be taken into 
consideration by the Professional Standards Department of CoLP to be marked 



safely as “Non-Public”.  It was agreed that this would both improve 
transparency, and improve timeliness and ease of access for Members to read 
reports ahead of meetings.  The new marking would enable the Town Clerk to 
post agenda packs directly to attendees, as well as circulate them digitally via 
email.  The Director of Professional Standards confirmed that she was going to 
have a meeting with her predecessor on 4 December to discuss any possible 
security implications this would pose for CoLP, with a sight to confirming the 
change ahead of the publication of the agenda for the next meeting on 5 March 
2018. (1)  A Member noted the omission of ethnicity of the complainants since 
the revision of the Case and Complaints report to the summarised version. 
 
OR2 – Staff Survey Report 
The Chairman requested that the further Staff Survey update coming to Police 
Committee on 15 December be circulated to all Sub-Committee members not 
on the Grand Committee. (2) 
 
OR3 – London Police Challenge Forum Minutes 
The Head of Strategic Development explained that the minutes that were 
expected to have been signed off and circulated before the end of November, 
had not yet been released.  The Assistant Commissioner confirmed that he 
would be in contact with the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) in the week 
commencing 4 December when he would enquire regarding their approval for 
release. (3) 
 
OR4 – London Police Challenge Forum Date 
A Member enquired about the attendance of the meeting, and the Head of 
Strategic Development confirmed that representatives of the MPS, British 
Transport Police Authority (BTPA) and CoLP would be present.  He also 
suggested that any Members who wish to attend would be most welcome to 
request an invite from him.  Two Members requested invites. 
 
OR7 – Gifts and Hospitality Report 
The Head of Strategic Development clarified that the report had been published 
online, but that the issue was surrounding its clear location on the website.  The 
Director of Professional Standards explained that wider updates to the website 
would be occurring in April 2018, and this would be actioned as part of this 
process. (4) 
 
The Chairman noted that in previous meetings there had been discussion of a 
Body Worn Video (BWV) demonstration taking place at a future meeting.  The 
Assistant Commissioner explained that this could be arranged for the next 
meeting if desired.  It was requested that this be added to the Outstanding 
References. (5) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

5. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
provided Members with information on the submitted reports at Item 6 and Item 
7; Q2 Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update. 



The Head of Strategic Development explained that the Integrity Standards 
Board (ISB) met on 30 November, one day before this Sub-Committee, and so 
would verbally update Members. 
 
The Head of Strategic Development explained that there were no major 
concerning trends to note.  There were some small issues such as those 
related to internal telephones.  He explained that NICHE system issues were 
discussed, and that NCRS audits were ongoing, with none raising any 
Professional Standards & Integrity concerns in 2017. 
 
The Head of Strategic Development explained that the London Police 
Challenge Forum (LPCF) which operated nationally, had now moved towards 
division into regional panels.  All three London Forces opted to be part of the 
West of England/Wales regional panel, which was chaired by a highly regarded 
panel chair based in Bath.  He explained that national policy debate was to a 
significant extent informed by these panels.  There had been three panels held 
so far, with no MPS representative and just one CoLP representative raising an 
issue.  He explained that there was an urge for CoLP to better utilise their 
representatives at these panels moving forward.  To this end, the plan would be 
to have a re-launch in January 2018, taking on board the learning to date 
around communications. 
 
In reference to paragraph 11 of the report, the Head of Strategic Development 
explained that any issues raised by Force Crime and Incident Registrar (FCIR) 
audits would sent to the Integrity Standards Board.  He clarified that CoLP 
protocol dictates that recording methods always undergo a risk assessment.  
He emphasised that it was important that issues which are not problematic 
remain presented as correctly, and are recorded accurately. 
 
The Chairman enquired as to the status of PEEL reports.  The Head of 
Strategic Development explained that the Efficiency & Legitimacy inspection 
took place, but that the report publication had been delayed a number of times 
by HMICFRS.  The latest date given was 12 December, and although CoLP are 
working on actions based on a draft issued, until final publication it is 
unavailable for circulation.  The Chairman stated that reports published relating 
to Professional Standards & Integrity issues should be submitted to this Sub-
Committee, as well as the Performance and Resource Management Sub-
Committee as standard practice.  The Chairman requested a draft copy of the 
report on leadership for the next meeting. (6) 
 
The Head of Strategic Development notified Members that in 2018 “PEEL” 
would be retitled “Integrated PEEL Assessment”. 
 
The Head of Strategic Development explained that from 2018 onwards, with 
one inspection likely taking place in Autumn planned so far, would be informed 
by the CoLP “Force Management Statement”.  He explained that it was not yet 
fully clear how the Statement would translate into the inspection criteria.  The 
Chairman noted that it may prove difficult to compare and contrast with 
previous inspection reports. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

6. Q2 INTEGRITY DASHBOARD  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
summarised the data measuring the CoLP’s Integrity in Q2 of 2017-18. 
 
The Chairman noted that Measure 7 – Number of PSD investigations 
principally arising from the use of force recorded “-“ rather than “0” for Q2, 
which was misleading as it could be perceived to have not been recorded. 
 
The Chairman noted that Measure 15 – Number of procurement purchases 
assessed by PSD for investigation jumped from “1” to “2” in Q2, and yet 
there was only a single recorded in all of 2016.  The Head of Strategic 
Development explained that reporting had improved significantly and this 
should give increased confidence in its accuracy. 
 
A Member enquired whether the “0” figures for Measure 14 – Number of 
management issues arising from re-vetting of the workforce were accurate 
for Q1 and Q2.  The Head of Strategic Development explained that many of the 
processes are not yet marked as complete due to the lengthy nature of 
processing the forms and financial data.  However, he reassured Members that 
increased efforts in following up by HR have cleared a significant amount of the 
backlog that existed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

7. INTEGRITY DEVELOPMENT AND DELIVERY PLAN REPORT 2016-17 (NOV 
17 UPDATE)  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
provided updates on the Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan. 
 
The Head of Strategic Development explained that there were two “AMBER” 
measures outstanding:  
 
1.5 To define the Force approach to corruption within appropriate 
Standard Operating Procedures and supporting statements would be 
completed as soon as possible.  
 
1.6 To have established a process to support the Force’s participation in 
the London Panel Challenge Forum (Ethics Associates) would be 
completed in April 2018 with the updating of the website. (7) 
 
The Chairman enquired as to the release of the next Professional Standards 
Newsletter, and the Head of Strategic Development confirmed that it would 
likely be signed off by the Assistant Commissioner to be circulated in the week 
or two following this meeting. 
 
A Member enquired as to the status of the Senior Leadership Team.  The Head 
of Strategic Development explained that it was addressed in the Staff Survey 
plan for 2018.  The Assistant Commissioner confirmed that a selection process 



had just been run for 4 internal and 1 external individuals to fill temporary roles.  
He confirmed that all current temporary staff had been encouraged to apply for 
the formal assessment process.  The Chairman illustrated concerns over staff 
remaining in temporary roles for long periods of time.  A Member asked if the 
updated information would be circulated outside of the CoLP, as there is a 
security risk if individuals attempt to contact those no longer in post because 
they have not been made aware of the changes.  The Assistant Commissioner 
confirmed that CoLP would provide an update on Force leadership changes 
following their meeting on 6 December. (8) 
 

8. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
A Member explained that the National Association of Legally Qualified 
Chairpersons for Police Misconduct Panels had recently been formed, to which 
they were a member, and noted that there were no CoLP representatives 
present.  The Assistant Commissioner confirmed that the CoLP were aware of 
the Panel, and would seek to engage with it.  (9) 
 
a) Any other business that the Chairman considers urgent  
 
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the confidential minutes from the last meeting, 
held on 22 September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes from the last meeting be approved. 
 
a) Confidential Outstanding References  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
confidential outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

11. Q2 STATISTICAL INFORMATION  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
summarised statistical information regarding professional standards and 
integrity measures over the last Quarter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

12. CONDUCT AND COMPLAINT CASES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
detailed complaint investigations of the Professional Standards Department in 
the last period. 



 
13. CASE TO ANSWER, UPHELD  

The Sub-Committee discussed case complaint summaries for cases in which 
the complaints were upheld. 
 

14. NO CASE TO ANSWER, NOT UPHELD  
The Sub-Committee discussed case complaint summaries for cases in which 
the complaints were not upheld. 
 

15. LOCAL RESOLUTION  
The Sub-Committee discussed case complaint summaries for cases in which a 
local resolution was found. 
 

16. IPCC REPORTS BULLETIN  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
summarised the IPCC Police Complaints Bulletin for the period 1 April - 30 
September 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

17. GLOSSARY OF TERMS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police that 
provided a glossary of terms used by the Professional Standards Department. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

18. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no further questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no further business. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


